
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 December 2009 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 30 November 2009, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 3 December 2009, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 18) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive (Calling In) 
meeting held on 10 November 2009 and the Executive meeting 
held on 17 November 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 30 November 2009. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings.  This information is based 
upon the latest version of the Forward Plan, published on 13 
November 2009. 
 

5. Council Fairness and Inclusion Strategy and Single Corporate 
Equality Scheme 2009-12  (Pages 23 - 74) 
 

This report sets out progress on improving the Council’s fairness 
and inclusion policy and practice and seeks approval for a 
refreshed corporate Fairness and Inclusion Strategy and Single 
Corporate Equality Scheme for the period 2009-12.  
 

6. Minutes of Working Groups  (Pages 75 - 94) 
 

This report presents the minutes of recent meetings of the LDF 
Working Group, Young People’s Working Group and the Social 
Inclusion Working Group and asks Members to consider the advice 
given by the Groups in their capacity as advisory bodies to the 
Executive. 
 

7. Reference Report: National Service Planning Requirements for 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services  (Pages 
95 - 102) 
 

This reference report asks Members to consider the 
recommendation of the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services to approve the service plans for food law enforcement, 
health and safety law enforcement and animal health enforcement. 
 



 
8. Urgent Business   

 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this m
[...]
the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 10 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR HORTON 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejducial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, Cllr Horton addressed the meeting regarding 
the called-in item.  He outlined the reasons for the recommendations of the 
SMC (Calling-In) in respect of this item, having attended the SMC (Calling-
In) meeting as a substitute Member.  He noted that the recommendations 
had effectively been unopposed, with three Members abstaining from the 
vote and the remainder voting in favour.  He urged the Executive to 
reconsider the decisions of the Executive Member for City Strategy and to 
accept the recommendations of the SMC (Calling In). 
 
 

14. CALLED-IN ITEM: BECKFIELD LANE - EXTENSION OF CYCLE ROUTE  
 
Members re-c
[...]
d for a maximum of 9 months, during which time Ward 
Councillors and other interested parties will have the 
opportunity to suggest alternative ways of encouraging the 
use of benign transport modes on the Beckfield Lane 
corridor. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the calling-in procedure and to take 

account of the advice offered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In), whilst noting the potential 
consequences of this advice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.15 pm]. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE  COUNCILLOR ALEXANDER   

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

101. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVEDl That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 20 

October 2009 and the Executive (Calling in) meeting held on 
27 October 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

102. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, Cllr Alexander addressed the meeting with 
reference to agenda item 8 (Introduction of a Quality Contract for Bus 
Service Provision in York).  He queried why it had taken so long for this 
matter to come before the Executive, Council having approved the relevant 
motion in April.  He noted that in recent years some bus fares had 
increased, while at the same time services had been withdrawn and 
punctuality had worsened, resulting in a decrease in customer satisfaction.  
He suggested that government funding might be obtainable for a pilot 
scheme if York was the first to adopt a QCS and urged Members to 
support Council’s request to move ahead with the scheme. 
 
 

103. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

Page 5



104. LORD MAYORALTY 2010/11  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to decide which of the 
political groups should be invited to appoint the Lord Mayor for the 2010/11 
Municipal Year. 
  
Under the current points scheme for nomination of the Lord Mayor, the 
Liberal Democrat group, with a total of 46 points, would qualify to make the 
nomination.  Should Members wish to invite a different group to submit a 
nomination, this would require a change to the agreed procedure. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Liberal Democrat group be invited to nominate the 

Lord Mayor for the 2010/11 Municipal Year.1 

  
REASON: In accordance with the agreed procedure, to provide 

continuity for future selection and to ensure that the Council 
has the necessary leadership to undertake its civic functions. 

 
Action Required  
1. Ensure nomination is obtained and reported to Council   
 
 

 
DS  

 
105. 'QUALITY AND ACCESS FOR ALL YOUNG CHILDREN' - ALLOCATION 

OF EARLY YEARS CAPITAL GRANT  
 
Members considered a report which presented the recommendations of 
the assessment panel set up to examine applications received from early 
years and childcare providers in the private, voluntary and independent 
(PVI) sector for amounts of £50k or more from the Council’s allocation of 
the ‘Quality and Access for All Young Children Capital Grant.’ 
 
Four applications had been received for amounts of £50k or more, 
requiring the approval of the Executive.  Details were set out in paragraph 
11 of the report.  All four related to projects that were dependent on the 
receipt of planning permission.  All were recommended for approval in 
principle, on the grounds that t
[...]

taken at York Crematorium. 

Members are asked to: 
Consider the options for the 
abatement of 2 or 3 
cremators and offer advice 
to support the budget 
process. 

Dick Haswell Executive 
Member for 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

1 December 2009 19 January 2010 Additional background 
information required. 

Report back on Changes to 
the Constitution 

Purpose of report: To set 
out details of  the changes 
to the constitution resulting 
from the abolition of the 
Shadow Executive agreed 
at Full Council on 15 
October 2009. 
 

Alison 
Lowton 

Executive 
Leader 

15 December 2009 19 January 2010 Due to staff changes. 

P
age 20



Members are asked to: 
Receive details of the 
changes in accordance with 
article 16 of the 
constitution. 

 

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

   

 
Executive 1 December 2009 
 
Report of the Director of People and Improvement 
 

Council Fairness and Inclusion Strategy and Single Corporate 
Equality Scheme 2009-12 

Summary  

 
1. The report documents the council’s journey towards improving 

fairness and inclusion policy and practice and requests the 
Executive to approve the refreshed corporate Fairness and 
Inclusion Strategy and Single Corporate Equality Scheme 2009-12 
in Annex 1 (executive summary in Annex 2).  

2. Progress with the strategy and scheme will be reported annually in 
the summer, when further refreshes may take place if needed. A 
major review will need to take place in May 2012 (see paragraph 7 
below), by which time the Single Equality Act and associated 
Codes of Practice are expected to be in place. 

Background  

3. “Pride in our Communities” (PIOC) 2005-08, the council’s first 
inclusion and equality strategy and schemes, outlined the council 
vision for fairness and inclusion in the city: 
“York is a diverse city where eevveerryyoonnee,, regardless of their 
background, is aabbllee  to take advantage of its benefits and 
opportunities, and is ssuuppppoorrttee
[...]
thing, housing, warmth, 
utilities, social services and transport. 

f. Productive and valued activities - such as access to employment, 
a positive experience in the workplace, work-life balance, and 
being able to care for others. 

g. Individual, family and social life - including self-development, 
having independence and equality in relationships and marriage.  

h. Participation, influence and voice - including participation in 
decision making and democratic life. 

i. Identity, expression and self-respect - including freedom of belief 
and religion.  

j. Legal security - including equality and nondiscrimination before 
the law and equal treatment within the criminal justice system. 

 
11.  A self-assessment against the new Framework took place in  April 

2009, showing CYC to be at Level Developing. The assessment 
identified areas for further improvement and these make up the 

Page 25



 

 

Single Corporate Equality Scheme 2009-12 before the Executive 
today.  

12. Currently we aim to reach Level Achieving by April 2011.   

Consultation 

13. Please see Annex 3 for details of previous consultation and 
future actions to communicate and promote the strategy and 
scheme. 

14. In July 2009, CMT considered the first draft of the strategy and 
scheme and requested that it should be put in a format that is 
accessible to the public and front line staff, starting with plain 
English. The version attached in Annex 1 and the summary in 
Annex 2 have been translated into plain English by a 
communications professional. Easy Read and other accessible 
versions will be produced shortly ( please see Annex 3).  

15. It should also be noted that the font used throughout the strategy 
and scheme as well as in this report, is size 14 sans serif in line 
with recommendations made by the Social Inclusion Working 
Group. 

Analysis 

16. The document in Annex 1 has been arrived at following extensive 
consultation with the relevant communities, the Social Inclusion 
Working Group, partners and staff. It comprises the corporate 
framework to be used by each Directorate to put in place 
Directorate Fairness and Inclusion (equality) single schemes and 
plans.  

17. We need to publish  a 3 year corporate single scheme to 
demonstrate how we intend to meet the duties we have under 
equalities legislation, by December 2009 (so as to meet the 
current requirements of the Disability Duty). 

Corporate Priorities  

18. The strategy contributes to all themes of the Corporate Strategy 
2009-12,  particularly the Inclusive City and Effective 
Organisation themes.  

 

Page 26



 

 

Implications 

19. Financial – These are currently being assessed in each 
Directorate. However, there are three key areas for which the 
need for additional investment or re-orientation of resources has 
been identified: 

a. Staff and councillor training. In 2008 this was estimated at 
£10,000 maximum per financial year, for classroom-based 
training for councillors, front line staff and service managers. 
More cost and time-efficient methods for training are being 
explored currently. For the training to contribute to positive 
changes it should be regularly updated and mandatory to 
attend, including for elected members. 

b. Equality mapping. The current Corporate Equality Data 
Project, costing £27,000 per year, ends in April 2009. 
Equality customer insight is expected to become an integral 
part of CYC customer insight. However, we still need to  
continue to invest in collecting analysing and using other 
data about the experience and needs of our customers and 
staff from the equality strands.  

c. Putting in place a community cohesion action plan for the 
city, working with LSP partners. This is expected to be put in 
place working within existing resources. 

20. Human Resources (HR) – Time needs to be set aside for staff to 
undertake the training needed. This will be estimated in the 
relevant project plan.  

21. Equalities -  This strategy
[...]
rking Groups 

 
Summary 

 
1. This report presents the minutes of recent meetings of the LDF Working 

Group, Young People’s Working Group and the Social Inclusion Working 
Group and asks Members to consider the advice given by the Groups in their 
capacity as advisory bodies to the Executive. 

 
Background 

 
2. Under the Council’s Constitution, the role of Working Groups is to advise the 

Executive on issues within their particular remits.  To ensure that the 
Executive is able to consider the advice of the Working Groups, it has been 
agreed that minutes of the Groups’ meetings will be brought to the Executive 
on a regular basis.   

 
3. Members have requested that minutes of Working Groups requiring Executive 

endorsement be submitted as soon as they become available.  In accordance 
with that request, and the requirements of the Constitution, minutes of the 
following meetings are presented with this report: 
• LDF Working Group – draft minutes of the meeting on 7 September 2009 

(Annex A) 
• Social Inclusion Working Group – draft minutes of the meeting of 24 

September 2009 (Annex B) 
• Young People’s Working Group – draft minutes of the meeting on 19 

October 2009 (Annex C) 
 

Consultation  
 
4. No consultation has taken place on the attached minutes, which have been 

referred directly from the Working Groups.  It is assumed that any relevant 
consultation on the items considered by the Groups was carried out in 
advance of their meetings. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 75



Options 
 
5. Options open to the Executive are either to accept or to reject any advice that 

may be offered by the Working Groups, and / or to comment on the advice. 
 
Analysis 
 
6. Members are asked to consider endorsing the following recommendation to 

the Executive contained in the attached draft minutes at Annex A (Minute 5 
refers): 

 
“That the LDF Working Group recommend to the Executive that 
the Biodiversity Audit be approved for publication as part of the 
Local Development Framework evidence base.” 
 

7. Members are also asked to consider the following recommendation to the 
Executive contained in the attached draft minutes at Annex B (Minute 12 
refers): 

 
“That the Social Inclusion Working Group recommend that a 

           representative from Higher York be nominated to serve on 
SIWG as a non-voting co-opted member” 

 
Following the meeting, Higher York nominated Claire Newhouse to serve as 
their representative. 

 
8. As stated in a previous report to the Executive, on 9 June 2009, the Head of 

Legal Services has advised that the Executive has the power to make 
appointments to its own Working Groups.  Therefore if Members so wish, 
they may approve the above recommended appointment without reference to 
Full Council. 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 
9. The aims in referring these minutes accord with the Council’s corporate 

values to provide strong leadership in terms of advising these bodies on their 
direction and any recommendations they wish to make. 

 
Implications 

 
10. There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 

with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider the minutes and 
determine their response to the advice offered by the Board: 
• Financial 
• Human Resources (HR) 
• Equalities 
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder 
• Property 
• Other 

Page 76



 
Risk Management 
 
11. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are 

no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

12. Members are asked to note the minutes attached at Annexes A, B and C and 
to decide whether they wish to: 

a. Approve any specific recommendations made by the Working Groups, 
as set out in paragraphs 6-8 above, and / or; 

b. Respond to any of the advice offered by the Working Groups. 
 
Reason: 
 
To fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution in relation to the role of 
Working Groups. 

 
 
 

Contact detai
[...]
e initial “City of York Biodiversity Audit” took place in 1996, but this was 
essentially a review of the City’s known wildlife and not intended to be a 
local strategy or action plan. Since then the criteria used by Department for 
Environment Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) to establish Sites of 

Page 81



Importance for Nature Conservation (SINCs) has been changed. This, 
along with the decision to develop the Local Development Framework, has 
meant all existing data needed to be reviewed. 
 
Officers advised members that there has never been an overall survey of 
York and its sites and species of interest and that initially aerial 
photographs of York were studied on a field by field basis to identify 
possible sites of interest. 300 plus sites were identified which have now 
been surveyed and subdivided into categories of high to low interest.  
 
Following a presentation, Members made the following comments: 
 

• Concerns were raised on the issue of buffering and how areas 
adjacent to sites of interest can be used to help protect such sites 
and how areas need to be included in any policies. Officers advised 
that work will be undertaken to ensure that the Core Strategy Policy 
is worded correctly to enable the correct assessment of such areas 
to be carried out. 

 
• Members expressed concern that some areas appeared to be 
missing from the audit such as railway land. Officers explained that 
there are problems with railway owned land such as the high fees 
charged to obtain access. 

 
• Members queried whether the document should be subject to public 
consultation. Officers advised a SINC panel would be set up to look 
at wider consultation, particularly at social value sites. Members 
were reminded that confidentiality is important as some sites are 
private land and not publicly accessible. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the LDF Working Group recommend to the 

Executive that the Biodiversity Audit be approved for 
publication as part of the Local Development 
Framework evidence base. 

 
REASON: So that the Biodiversity Audit can be used as part of the 

Local Development Framework evidence base and to avoid 
delays to the Core Strategy production. 

 
RESOLVED: (ii)  That the Director of City Strategy, in consultation with 

the Executive Member and Shadow Executive 
Member for City Strategy, be delegated the making of 
any incidental changes arising from the 
recommendations of the LDF Working Group and 
further survey information, prior to its publication as 
part of the Local Development Framework evidence 
base. 

 
REASON: So that any recommended changes can be incorporated into 

the Biodiversity Audit. 
 
 
 

Page 82



Annex B 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Social Inclusion Working Group 

Date 24 September 2009 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Aspden, Brooks, Crisp 
(Vice-Chair) and Gunnell 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members: 
David Brown - York Access Group 
Becca Cooper - York People First 
Sarah Fennell - LGBT Forum 
Corry Hewitt - York Interfaith 
Sue Lister - York Older People's Assembly 
Daryoush Mazloum - York Racial Equality 
Network 
Fiona Walker - Valuing People Partnership 
Paul Wordsworth - Churches Together in York 
 
Expert Witnesses: 
Sandra Gillpin - York People First 
Andy Pollin - Valuing People Partnership 
Maureen Ryan - Valuing People Partnership 
George Wright - Humanist 
 

Apologies Peter Blackburn - LGBT Forum 
Rita Sanderson - York Racial Equality Network 
John Bettridge – Mental Health Forum 

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 

10. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Group, 

held on 2 July 2009, be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
In accordance with the Group’s request that their 
recommendations were tracked to 
[...]
 food law enforcement, 
health & safety law enforcement and animal health enforcement. 

The Executive Member resolved to recommend that the Executive 
approve the service plans for food law enforcement, health and safety 
law enforcement and animal health enforcement.  

Members are asked to consider the Executive Member’s recommendation, as 
indicated in the above resolution.  

 
Consultation  

3. No further consultation has taken place in addition to the consultation detailed 
in paragraph 11 of the report attached as Annex 1 to this report.  

Options  

4. The Executive can either approve or reject the proposal of the Executive 
Member. 

 
Analysis 

 
5. Members need to consider the details in the report attached as Annex 1 and 

make a decision based on the information therein. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 95



Corporate Priorities 

6. The aims in facilitating this referral to the Executive accord with the key 
principles of improving the Council’s organisational efficiency and complying 
with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution.   

 Implications 

7. The implications of the original decision are set out in paragraphs 15 to 17 of 
Annex 1. 
 
Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications in relation to the referral to the 
Executive of this matter and none associated with the recommendations of the 
original report. 
 

 Recommendations 

That the Executive consider the Executive Members recommendation to  
approve the service plans for food law enforcement, health & safety law 
enforcement and animal health enforcement.  

Reason: In line with Constitutional requirements.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Laura Bootland 
Democracy Officer 
01904 552062 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Alison Lowton 
Acting Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal 
Services 
01904 551004  

 Report Approved 3 Date 19 November 2009 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
N/A  
 

Wards Affected:  All 3 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Decision list from the Decision Session of the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services, 15 September 2009 (published on the Council’s website on 16 
September) 
 
Animal Health Local Authority Profile   
Animal Health Service Delivery Plan 2009-2010 
Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2009 – 2010 

Page 96



Health and Safety Enforcement Service Plan 2009-2010 
The above documents are available on the Council’s website at  
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=675&MId=4850&Ver=4 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: Report to the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services – 

National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards Services – 15 September 2009.  

 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods 

15th September 2009 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards Services 

Summary 
1. Service plans for food law enforcement, health & safety law enforcement 

and animal health enforcement are produced on an annual basis in 
response to national requirements. 

2. The purpose of this report is to seek member approval for these plans. 

 Background 
3. In 2001 the food standards agency (FSA) introduced mandatory service 

planning arrangements for local authority food law enforcement 
services. In 2002 the government extended service planning regimes 
into other areas of local authority regulatory work and the Health & 
Safety Commission (HSC) placed a duty on local authorities to produce 
a health & safety enforcement service plan. 

4. In 2004/05 the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) added an additional plan. This plan covers animal health and 
welfare and was introduced to improve local authority enforcement 
practices following t

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 1 DECEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

115. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive (Calling In) meeting held 

on 10 November 2009 and the minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 17 November 2009 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

116. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

117. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
The Chair reported that, since publication of the Executive agenda, a 
number of items had been added to the Forward Plan for the meeting on 
15 December and there were now ten items listed for that meeting. 
 
 

118. COUNCIL FAIRNESS AND INCLUSION STRATEGY AND SINGLE 
CORPORATE EQUALITY SCHEME 2009-12  
 
Members considered a report which outlined progress towards improving 
the Council’s fairness and inclusion policy and practice and sought 
approval for a refreshed corporate Fairness and Inclusion Strategy and 
Single Corporate Equality Scheme for the period 2009-12. 
 
The refreshed Strategy document, attached as Annex 1 to the report and 
summarised in Annex 2, had been drafted after extensive consultation with 
the relevant communities, the Social Inclusion Working Group, partners 



and staff.  Details of consultation were provided in Annex 3.  The Strategy 
set out the corporate framework to be used by each Directorate to put in 
place Directorate Fairness and Inclusion (equality) single schemes and 
plans.  It addressed the areas for further improvement identified by the 
self-assessment against the Equality Framework for Local Government 
(EFLG) carried out in April 2009, at which time the Council had reached 
the first level -‘Developing’ - of the three-level Framework.  The aim was to 
achieve the third level – ‘Achieving’ – by April 2011. 
 
Progress on the Strategy and Scheme would be reported annually each 
summer, with further refreshes if necessary.  There would be a major 
review in May 2012, by which time the Single Equality Act and associated 
Codes of Practice were expected to be in place. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Corporate Fairness and Inclusion Strategy 

and Single Corporate and Equality Scheme 2009-12 be 
approved.1 

 
 (ii) That Officers be requested to review the scheme to 

ensure that faster progress is made and that this be included 
in the report to Executive with the April 2010 review of 
outcomes from the Strategy, with an indication of the 
prioritisation of activities. 2 

 
 (iii) That progress be reported at least twice per year to 

the Decision Session of the Executive Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Social Inclusion, with outcomes that improve 
local life for all of York’s residents. 3 

 
 (iv) That Officers be requested to review the collation of 

data and details provided to the Executive, the policies 
behind the questions included in surveys issued by the 
Council and how the information so gathered is used to 
review Council policy. 4 

 
REASON: To meet statutory requirements, to realise the strategic vision 

of ensuring that, as the City changes and continues to 
prosper, everyone is included and no-one is left behind, and 
to ensure that progress on the Strategy is properly monitored. 

 
Action Required  
  
1. Begin the process of implementing the Strategy  
2. Initiate a review of the Scheme for inclusion in the April 
2010 report to Executive  
3. Schedule progress reports on the Forward Plan for 
Executive Member Decision Session  
4. Initiate a review into these aspects of information 
gathering   
 
 

 
 
MM  
MM  
 
MM  
 
MM  

 
 



119. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the meetings 
of the Local Development Framework (LDF) Working Group, the Young 
People’s Working Group and the Social Inclusion Working Group held on 7 
July, 24 September and 19 October respectively. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn in particular to the recommendations of: 

• The LDF Working Group, that the Biodiversity Audit be approved for 
publication as part of the LDF evidence base (Minute 5, Annex A);1 

• The Social Inclusion Working Group, that a representative from 
Higher York be appointed to serve on the Group as a non-voting co-
opted member (Minute 12, Annex B). 2 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes attached at Annexes A, B and C to 

the report be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the recommendations to Executive contained in 

Minute 5 of the LDF Working Group and Minute 12 of the 
Social Inclusion Working Group, as set out in paragraphs 6-8 
of the report, be approved. 1-2 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 
Action Required  
  
1. Proceed with publication of the Biodiversity Audit as part 
of the LDF Framework  
2. Confirm appointment of the new co-opted member and 
include on SIWG agenda distribution list   
 
 

 
 
MM  
 
JC  

 
120. REFERENCE REPORT: NATIONAL SERVICE PLANNING 

REQUIREMENTS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING 
STANDARDS SERVICES  
 
Members considered a reference report which presented the 
recommendations of the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services in 
respect of the service plans for food law enforcement, health and safety 
law enforcement and animal health enforcement. 
 
The Executive Member, at a Decision Session held on 15 September 
2009, had recommended that the service plans be approved.  The original 
report to the Decision Session was attached at Annex 1. 
 
RESOLVED: That the service plans for food law enforcement, health and 

safety law enforcement and animal health enforcement be 
approved. 1 

 
REASON: In accordance with the recommendations of the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhood Services and to meet statutory 



obligations with regard to service planning for environmental 
health and trading standards services. 

 
Action Required  
  
1 Implement the new service plans   
 
 

 
 
KS  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.15 pm]. 


